

No. 17-55504

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GUILLERMO ROBLES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California**

District Court Case No. 2:16-cv-06599-SJO-FFM

**MOTION OF THE ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO
PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

K&L GATES LLP
Carol C. Lumpkin, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0797448
Stephanie N. Moot, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 30377
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3900
Miami, Florida 33131-2399
Phone: (305) 539-3900
Fax: (305) 358-7095
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
Martin S. Kaufman, Esq.
NY 1704824
Executive VP and General Counsel
500 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 320
Harrison, NY 10528
Phone: (914) 834-3322
Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
THE FOUNDATION’S INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DOJ’s Position Is Not Entitled To Deference Because Its Strategy of Regulation Through Litigation Is Contrary To The Requirements Of The APA, 5 U.S.C. §553.....	5
A. DOJ Has Failed To Properly Issue Website Accessibility Regulations Pursuant To The APA.	7
B. DOJ’s Disregard For Proper Rulemaking Renders Its Litigation Position Ineligible For <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	10
C. DOJ’s Failure To Comply With The APA Renders Its Litigation Position Ineligible For Deference.....	11
1. DOJ Is Not Entitled To <i>Auer</i> Deference	12
2. DOJ’s Reference To WCAG 2.0 As Informal Guidance Does Not Warrant <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.....	17
D. Courts Have Rejected DOJ’s Efforts To Circumvent The APA’s Rulemaking Process And Have Not Given Deference To DOJ’s Litigation Position.....	19
E. Congress May Need To Intervene In Light Of DOJ’s Conduct	21
II. The Lack of Website Regulations Adversely Impacts the Public	23
A. Competing Directives Yield Inconsistent Results	23
B. The Lack of Website Regulations Results in Burdensome Costs.....	26

CONCLUSION.....28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , No. 17-007676 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1. 2017)	25
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905, 137 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1997)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	10
<i>Cal. Rural Legal Assistance v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 917 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Capistrano Unified School District v. Wartenberg</i> , 59 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Carparts v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Assoc. of New England</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195, 131 S. Ct. 871, 178 L. Ed. 2d 716 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ca. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. 3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Earll v. Ebay, Inc.</i> , 599 Fed. Appx. 695 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24

Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
145 F. 3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000)25

Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 1340, 1350-51 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....21

Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc.,
603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
No. 17-01131 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)24, 25

Health Ins. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....8

Horsehead Resource Dev. Co. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.,
982 F.Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)20

Magee v. Coca Cola,
No. 16-66818

Markett v. Five Guys Enterprises LLC,
No. 17-00788 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017).....25, 26

National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corporation,
452 F.Supp.2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....24

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
121 F. 3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)23

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....8

<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53133 (C.D. Cal. March 20, 2017).....	4
<i>Robles v. YUM! Brands, Inc. dba Pizza Hut</i> , No. 2:16-cv-08211-ODW-SS (C.D. Cal.)	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161, 89 L. Ed. 124 (1994).....	12, 17
<i>U.S. v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F. 3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Gil</i> , No 17-13467	24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2, 5, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 341 <i>et seq</i> , § 105.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 12181	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	6
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-353, 124 Stat. 3885 (2011).....	22
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	31

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)31

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 11722

28 C.F.R. § 356

28 C.F.R. § 366, 19

28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b)(1).....6

28 C.F.R. § 36.311(b)6

58 Fed. Reg. 5173514

75 Fed. Reg. 434606

75 Fed. Reg. 4346419

75 Fed. Reg. 56236, 5625313

Other Authorities

Comments and Response to the ANPR regarding Accessibility of
Web Information and Services of State and Local Government
Entities and Public Accommodations, National Restaurant
Association, January 24, 2011, CRT Docket No. 110; RIN 1190-
AA6127

Comments and Response to the ANPR regarding Accessibility of
Web Information and Services of State and Local Government
Entities and Public Accommodations, National Retail Federation,
January 24, 2011, CRT Docket No. 110; RIN 1190-AA6127

Consent Decree, *Nat’l Fed. of the Blind, et al., United States of
America v. HRB Digital LLC and HRB Tax Group, Inc.*,
No. 13-10799 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2014), www.ada.gov/hrb-cd.htm5

Executive Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs (October 17, 2017),
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_
Agenda_Update.pdf](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_Agenda_Update.pdf)16

FDA.Gov,
<http://wayback.archiveit.org/7993/20170111073828/http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/FSMA/ucm461791.htm> (last viewed December 27, 2017)23

Final Rule, Current Good Manufacturing Practice and Hazard Analysis and Risk-Based Preventive Controls For Human Food”
 21 CFR 117, Sec I (f), at regulations.gov,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=FDA-2011-N-0920-1979> (last viewed December 27, 2017)22, 23

New York Post, December 17, 2017, available at
<https://nypost.com/2017/12/17/company-scraps-site-to-avoid-suits-for-ada-violations> (last viewed December 24, 2017)14

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions, available at
<https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2017/12/26/2017-27510/nondiscrimination-on-the-basis-of-disability-notice-of-withdrawal-of-four-previously-announced> (last viewed December 26, 2017)16

Public Affairs at UC Berkeley, “Campus message on Course Capture video, podcast changes,” Berkeley News, March 1, 2017, available at <http://news.berkeley.edu/2017/03/01/course-capture/> (last viewed December 26, 2017)15

Settlement Agreement, *The United States of America and Ahold U.S.A., Inc. and Peapod, LLC* (Nov. 14, 2014),
http://www.ada.gov/peapod_sa.htm6
